W [\ =t

1=

O © -~ m

AMENDMENT I TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT, hereinafter referred to as Amendment ITJ, is made and entered into
this & l Q_Qﬂ day of (Y'\o.r\&f\ . 2012, by and between the Counties of Alameda, Contra

Costa, Fresno, Orange, Placer, Sacramento, San Diego, San Francisco, San Luis Obispo, San Mateo.

Santa Barbara, Santz Clara, Santa Cruz, Solano, Sonoma, Tulare, Ventura and Yolo (collectively the
“COUNTIES” and individually, 2 “COUNTY™) and HP Enterprise Services, LLC, a limited liability
company chartered under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as “HPES™),
formerly known: as Electronic Data Systems, LLC , referred to hereinafter as “VENDOR™ or “HPES.™

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Agresment, identified as INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY Agreement No. 0530-95, effective February 28, 2000, (*Agreement™) whereby
VENDOR agreed to provide goods and services required to design, develop, implement, operate and
maintain the new Cal WORKs Information Network (Cal WIN) and to maintain the existing system
unti] it is replaced with CalWIN for COUNTIES; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement regarding changes as stated below and
restate the Agreement in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of their mutual promises, covenants and conditions,
hereinafier set forth, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

L. Pursuant to Section: 2.0 of the Agreement, the Counties hereby extend the Agreement
No. by one additional two-year period commencing on August 1, 2013 and ending on July 31, 2015.
As a result, Section 2.2 of the Agreement as previously modified by Amendment IT is hereby deleted
in its entirety and the following is inserted in its place:

2.2 Extensions.
2.2.1 Extension of Initial Term of Agreement. This Agreement is extended beyond the

Initial Term for one three-year period, which extension period shall commence on August 1,
2010 and expire on July 31, 2013 and be referred to in Exhibit L-II as “Extension Term™.”
2.2.2. Further Extension. Counties hereby extend the Extension Term, as defined in

Paragraph 2.2.1, for a successive two-year period. Such extension shall commence on August

1, 2013 and expire on July 31, 2015.




by N

1=

2

in its place:

Section 18. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is inserted

18. GENERAL INDEMNIFICATION. VENDOR agrees to indemnify, defend and hold

n
J.

in its place:

harmless COUNTIES and COUNTY Special Districts, and their elected and appointed
officers, employees, and agents, from and against any and all third party claims,
damages, losses, Hability and expense, including without limitation defense costs and

legal fees, caused by gross negligence or willful misconduct connected with the

VENDOR or any of its Subcontractors.

Section 25.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is inserted

18.2 VENDOR. 18.2.1 EXCEPT FOR DAMAGES, COSTS, EXPENSES AND

LIABILITIES ARISING FROM REMEDIES SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED UNDER
THIS AGREEMENT IN SECTIONS13.10. 16.13. 17. 18.21.22.5.22.6. 24.6.7.2. 34.2
and 39 (PROTECTION FROM DAMAGE, COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS,
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT, GENERAL INDEMNIFICATION,
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, ADDITIONAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES,
TERMINATION, EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY, AND COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE LAWS), IN NO EVENT SHALL VENDOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY LOST PROFITS, LOST GOODWILL,
OR LOST BUSINESS, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION AND EVEN IF
VENDOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
18.2.2 EXCEPT FOR DAMAGES, COSTS, EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES
ARISING FROM REMEDIES SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED UNDER THIS

AGREEMENT IN SECTIONS 13.10. 16.13. 17. 18, 34.2 and portions of 39
(COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFRINGEMENT,
GENERAL INDEMNIFICATION, ADDITIONAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES,
TERMINATION, EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY, AND COMPLIANCE WITH




T

[}

APPLICABLE LAWS(excluding those covered by Sections 13.1, 13.2.3, and 13.3)).
VENDOR'S LIABILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL MAXIMUM
CONTRACT SUMS HEREUNDER. HOWEVER, NOTWITHSTANDING
ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY HEREIN, VENDOR'S LIABILITY FOR
DAMAGES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM VENDOR’S
SIMPLE NEGLIGENCE UNDER SECTION 18 THAT DOES NOT CAUSE INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR DEATH, SHALL BE SUBJECT
TO THE TOTAL MAXIMUM CONTRACT SUMS HEREUNDER.
4, All references to “Exhibit G™ or “Exhibit G-I © or Exhibit G-III" in the existing
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Agreement No. 0530-95 as madified by Amendment 1 and

Amendment IT are hereby changed to read “Exhibit G-111,” as appropriate.
5. All references to “Exhibit L” or “Exhibit L-I” or Exhibit L-IT' in the existing

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Agreement No. 0530-95 as modified by Amendment I and
Amendment ]I are hereby changed to read “Exhibit L-111,” as appropriate.

6. Exhibit G-III and Exhibit L-1H are attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference
into and made a part of the existing INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Apgreement No. 0330-93, as
amended.

7. The parties agree that separate copies of this Amendment 11T to the existing
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Agreement No. 0530-95 may be signed by each of the parties and
this Agreement will have the same force and effect as if the ariginal had been signed by all the parties.

8. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment 111, 2}l other provisions of
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY Agreement No. 0530-95 as amended by Amendment I and

Amendment Il remain unchanged and in full force and effect. This Amendment 111 shall become

effective upon execution.




=

(WSS

3
w

M2
o

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment III to the Agreement as
of the day and vear first hereinabove written.
HP Enterprise Services, LLC

(formerly Electronic Duta Systems Corporation)

/

Dated:__.// /v o o By: -~ _‘” e

Title: VP State & Local Héalth and Human Services

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

By: /[/ \//1%7/\————

Signed and Cernified that a copy of this document has Deputy County Counsel
been delivered by elecironic of ather means o the

PrLsxéumt Board of Supervisors.

oo By: ?’Zi’%%m

yin egadanz, Cleg

Bourd of Supervisors Prusﬂt,duﬁ Boaidgof Supgfvisors
g MAY 14208 KEN YEAGER
ATTEST: ; } : COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
. .Presulam %uperwsers
Dated: March 12, 2013 Resolution #072405
ATTEST: COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
o o o Aowe, | T,
i nz Ve OUAg,
- /) S Cluk of'the Board of Stlperwsors

—

Dated: & ! 3 —’! e

Approved and/or authorzed by the
Board of Supamsors af the County of San Diego.

MashngDate 2 \’-[:’ tAinute Order Na.&_
- - -4 -
By: | N ""“‘\\k "\_ﬂf\f‘\ _ Date: b\‘-\\)\\\;} o,

[ TR T T T L T




|

™~

ATTEST:

l/ubbm_ﬂ@ J}\ (lnqum
AU Lo

5>

A
* G

o

-

OiZ55 3

"
-

!
i

‘\8\

./ Derd

g

ATTEST:

Dated:

ATTEST: _

Dated: Lc?”G]B

cou TN sonomA
i L:/

‘ TN
B y: Lo I‘C/JI *

e M - ST
Chairpgrson, Bedid of Supervisors

o ] L

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

o (il foonide

Director. /
Human Services Denartmernit

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Uﬁ [(/Lu_) g&tzz;) J%za/ 2
Count;\'\gaunsr‘:i vy
COUNTY OF FRESNO,_ 7
/“" 5 s
B}*’I '—/),/"\{WIA‘*“»—

Chairperson, Bbard of Supervisors

ATTEST: COUNTY ?F SOLANO
P
“"‘BJ :___(___5%/ P
Chairperson, Board of Supetyi<ors
LINDA J. SEFFERT, Chair
Dated: Selano County Board of Supervisars

T




wa) ~J o (¥} 13 o [y} =

(L]

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ATTEST:

Dated:

ATTEST:
JULIE L. RODEWALD

County Clerk-Recorder and Ex-Ofiicio
Clerk of the Board of Superviscrs

Dated: MMarch 5; 2013
By: { 7{'%4’\.{;&1 ch"VUbé

Beputy Clerk

H e T S Y
2 R P M
A’ITEST: ’!.‘_:: R S {
£ oo b,
h ! s
3
b
2

Dated: 77173

ATTEST:

Approved as fo Form

DONNAR. ZIEGLER, County Counsel
DatedBY [\Lb\}{/kz/v-\ AR

VILTeRIe My

Print Name

ATTEST,
p
eths

CiTY AND COU‘\TTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

M -//
ZZ/ G oniiie. @/Af@’ézﬁ

PiBSldCﬂt Social Serviges Commission
N e 22
R 1 l?

C@JNS SAN LUIS OBISPO
b - =~
By: aul G QUU»{'@
Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

Deputy County Counsel

COUNTY OF COVTRA COS
blrectogjgcc Emp@ment and Human
Services’Department

KA (AUAGIR, 9/2&7%

COUNTY OF PLA

Dby Counlsf Couned

%ﬁﬁm&{j@m

Chhirperson, Board of Supervisors

COUNTY O

Bﬂ/hxﬁﬂ/ / /c;bf/’c/w«

Chaupe;son Board-of S Supervisors

25




oo IR N o )

ATTEST:

Dated:

ATTEST:

(@M&oﬂ“\ﬁ 0

-A‘i

\D\%sﬁﬁ

Dated:

ATTEST:

AQMMM ALl

Depuly Cler of The Boaie
Dated: Mm’&h ibf Wi&

<:RROVED AS TO FORM |
T E OF THE COUNTY COUN
(RANGE COUNTY, CAUFORN

SEL
iA

5:)‘.-'*3-’;_@ Q—’LM_-—

‘ == Deputy _
com'rv,@&ﬁﬁ%ﬁ 3 r—13
F AT e £
oy, (] E

: - T S :
Chairperson, Bedfd of Supervisors

FACSIMILE SIGNATURE AUTHORIZED
PER G.C. 5EC. 25103, RES0 791535
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED

TO THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD
2\ ATTESH /
X AW

SUSAN NOVAK
CLERK OF THE BOARD COF SUPERVISCRS
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORRIA

CO}JNTY OF SACRAMENTO
A‘,ﬁt}iiticai subdivision of the State of California

T S
N D B j‘n /i -
B)J’(LLU,—PJ&LL Luua’l,;%) 4 [9@{{
Paul G. Lake, Director l
Department of Human Assistance or
Designee as per S.C.C. 2.61.012(h)

g Jl Il
Dated: )/! g /J’??

COUNTY OF VENTURA

By: /%M

ieg, Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

ij eve ﬁnnef?f




td

[t9

10

11

12

i3

15

16

17

13

19

™ WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR

By;@m @n,vé?v/

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM.:
DENNIS MARSHALL
COUNTY COUNSEL

By: CG U CC >JNCL

,r/;"\__‘

Deputy County Counsel

2} S/A/I‘J\T;_)/B;RBARA

Salud Carbajal, Chair,

Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W GEIS, CPA

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

(oUa L A~
By AL Sy P

N
Deputy Deputy Auditor-Controller
Gregory Eric Levin
Advanced and Specialty Accounting

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO

RISK MANAGEMENT

Ay '[-'
i ﬂbﬂv‘mbww LA AL
Risk Manager




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTENM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

EXHIBIT L~IIX
CHARGES AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGHES
I. CHARGES .
A. Total Maximum Contraci Sum. 3Subject to any agresd upon
adjustment pursuant toc Section I.E.2Z., the Total Maximum Contract Sum
during the Initial Term shall be determined by aggregating the Maximum

Contract Sums specified in Exhibit L-IIT and shell not sxceed

$540,044,415. The Total Maximum Contract Sum during the Three-yeazx
Extension Term (“Three-year Extension Term”), commencing August 1, 2010
and expiring duly 31, 2013, shall not exceed $142,117,625. The Tectal
Maximum Contract Sum during the Two Year Extension Term (M™'wo-vear
Extension Term”}, commencing August 1, 2013 and ezpiring on July 31,
2015, shall oot exceed $124,218,402.

B. Maximpm Contract Sums.

1. CalWIN Deliverzbles. Subject to any agrs=ed upon adjustment
pursuant to Section I.E.Z2 the Maximum Centract Sum for Deliverzbles
required hereunder for CslWIN, including without limjitation the
products of Development Services, Design, User Acceptance Test, Pilot
Test, Training, Conversion, and Consortium-wide Implementation, e.g.,
all Deliverables to be provided undsr Tasks 1 through 9 in Section A4.0
{CalWIN Tasks and Deliverakles) of Exhibit A for this Agresment during
the Initial Term shall not sxceed $132,174, 545,

2. Determination of Fixed Rate Costs and Mawimm Contract Sums
for VENDOR-provided Loecal Office Hardware and any associated Third
Paxty Software, Operations and Telecommunicaztions, and CalWIN
Application Software Modifications. The parties acknowledge and agres
that the Fixed Rate Prices for VENDOR-provided Local Office Hardware
and any associated Third Perty Software shall be based on COUNTIES'
estimates of the number za2nd location of CalWIN Workstatioms, for
Operations and Telecommunications shall be hased on the projectad
caseload velumes, and for CalWIN Applicatiocn Softwars Modifications

shall be bassd on a COUNTY's fized number of hours, invoicing and

INFORIMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FESRUARY 11, 2009 PAGEL -1




WELFARE CLIENT DaTA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVEL OPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

payment for these goods and Services. The parties further agree,
however, that the actual Fixed Rate Price therefor shall utilize the

Fized Ratesg, but shall apply the Fixed Rates to actual guantities of

goods and Services provided by VENDOR. Therefore, the procedures

described below shall zpply in establishing Mazimum Contract Sums foxr
the following goods and Services.
3. VENDOR-provided Local Office Hardware and any associated
Third Party Seoftware.

A. The Maximum Contract Sum for z11 VENDCR-providsd Local
QOffice Hardware and any associated Third Party Softwsre during the Initial
Term shall not exceed 512,701,8350.

B. COUNTIES will approve or disapprove payments based upon
the number of individual VENDOR-provided Local Office Hardware and any
associated Third Party Software items Appreoved prior to each invoicing
periocd.

C. At the completion of Pilot Office installation znd
Approval and for each inveicing period thersafter throughout the Operational
Period, VENDOR shall submit, as a part of its inveice, an accounting of the
number of each types of VENDOR-provided Loczl O0ifice Hardware and any
assaciated Third Party Software items Approved during the invoicing period.

D. The amcunt of the payment per Device shall be the Fixsd
Rate for the catzgory of VENDOR-providad Local Office Hardware and any
associated Third Party Software in accordance with Scheduls C, multiplied by
the approved number of items in the categaory.

4, Operations and Telecommunications.

A. The Mzzimum Contract Sum for Operations and
Telecommunicstions goods and Services for this Agreement during the
Agreement's Initial Term shall not exceed $144,390,2%1.

8. The Maximum Contract Sum for Operations and

Telecommunications goods and Services for this Agreement during the Three-

year Extensicn Term shall not exceed $83,520,089.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2008 PAGEL -2




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CaLWIN - DEVELOPKMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MIAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

C. The Maximum Centract Sum foar Operations and
Telecommunications geoeds and Services for this Agresment during the Two-year
Extension Term shall not exceed $B84,148,954.

D. VENDOR shzll provide, a&s part of each invoice for
Facilities Management/Operations aznd Telecommunications, an accounting of the
usage of Facilities Management/Operstions and Telscommunications as

cetegorized in Exhibit &-IIT.

5. ZExisting System Application Software Maintenanme and
Modification. Deleted by agreement cf the parties
6. CalWIN 2Application Software Modifications.
2. The Mazimum Contract Sum for CalWIN Application
Software Modifications during the Initial Term shall noct exceed $202,637,261.
Once the Maximum Contract Sum for CalWIN Application Software Modifications
has been expended, VENDOR shzll have no cbligaticn to perform any Zurther
CalWIN Application Software Modifications unless additional Zfunds for such
work have been authorized by COUNTIES.
B. The Maximum Contract Sum for CalWIN Application
Software Modifications (as defined in Sectiecn 9.3) during the Three-year
Extension Term shall not exceed $48,127,537.
C. The Mazimum Contract Sum for CalWIN Application
Software Modifications (as defined in Section ©2.3) during the Two-year

Extension Term shall not exceed 5$40,06%,408.

. VENDOR shall determine the total menthly cost for

CalWIN Application Software Modifications by adding together the costs for

the Zellowing Services:
(1) Joint Services: The total monthly Joint
Services chiarge shall be determinsd by using the Zollowing Zormulia:
J = A x B where:

J = the total Jeint Services charge

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2008 PAGEL-3




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

A = the total number of person-hours actually
worked and billed for each staff category
B = the existing Services Billing Rate for each
staff categery
{2} Support Services: The tetal monthly
change for agreed upon expenses including

travel.

{3) VENDOR shzll detsrmins =zach COUNTY's share of
these total Monthly Joint Services costs according te the folleowing

procedurs:
(&) A base COUNTY shars shzll be established

by using the £following formuia:

4

Jd + 5 / ¥ where:
= the base COUNTY share
total monthly Joint Servicss charge

= the total monthly Support Services charge

2w g oo
[
ct
=
0]

= the number of participating Counties
{(B) The base CTOUNTY share shall then be
modified for each participating COUNTY accerding to the following guidelines:
{i) For the small Counties (as defined by the WCD3
Joint Committes and which currently consist of
Piacer, San Luis Obispo, Santa Cruz and Yola), the
actusl COUNTY rate shall be computed using the

following formula:

Ri{s} = B / 2 where:
R{s} = the small COUNTY share
B = the base COUNTY share

(ii} For the medium-sized Counties (as defined by
the WCDS Jeoint Committee and which currently consist
of San Matso, %anta Barbaza, Solanc, Sconoma and
Venturs), the actual COUNTY share shall be the same

as the base COUNTY share.

INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PAGEL -4




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

(iii) For the large Counties [azs defined by the WCDS
Joint Committee and which currently econsist of
Alameda, Contra Costa, Fresno, Orange, San Diego, San
Francisco, Santa Clara, Tulare and Sacramente), the
actual COUNTY rate shall be computed using the

following formula:

R{1) = B+ {{(#5 x B) / 2} [/ #1L) whers:

R{1) = the large COUNTY share

B = the base COUNTY share

#5 = the number of small participant
Counties

#T = the number of large participant

Counties

8. BSeparate Sexrvices. VENDOR shall determine each COUNTY's
Charges for Separate Services performed pursuant te Seetion 12. Such Charges
shall be itemized as to actual expenditures and will be hased on person~houxrs
at the Separate Services rate, Travel Expenses, and clerical Services
required in performance of the requested Service. When more than one COUNTY
participates in the same request for Separate Services, esch COUNTY so
participating shall be billed for its eguzl share of the cost For such
Services or as COUNTIES agree. Travel Expenses shall be billed to the
requesting COUNTY at cost.

c. Project Facilitv-Related Costs. The Maximum Contract Sum for
Project facility-related costs during the CalWIN Davelopment/Implementation
Pariod shall not sxceed $48,131,468. This Maximmm Contract Sum including all
of VENDOR's costs for furpnishing and opsrating an office to houss COUNTIES!'
Project staff, including but not limited to l=ase or rental, furniture and
fixtures, utilities, telephone, office egquipment, security, janitorial

services, and the like and will be provided pursuant to Section 4.2.6

(Project Site) of this Agreement and Schedule F of Exhibir G-ITI.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PAGEL-5




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVEL OPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

. Lpplicable Yaxes. The Mazimum Contract Sums set forth above of
this section include all applicable taxes, including but not limited to
sales, use, property and excise taxes. VENDOR shall be solely responsible
for and shall pay all such taxes whan due.

. Utilization Fixed Rate Adjustments

1. WCDS Consortium and VENDOR reserve the right to renegotiate
the Utilization Fixed Rates for VENDOR-provided Local Office Hardware, any
associated Third Party Softwars or Operations snd Telecommunicazticons under
asither of the following conditions:

— Infrastructure needs exceed those established as defined
in CR 6227

— The 3Sum of the Monthly Invoice Case Counts, as defined in
Paragraph 2.5 and Appendiz A of Change Request 6227 dated
November 16, 2012, which is incorporzted by refzrence pezx
Faragraph 6.% of the Master Sarvices Agrsement to which
this BExhibit L~ITII is attached, for all Counties rises

above 4,100,000 for any individuzl cslendar month

commencing August 1, 2013

INFGRMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PAaGEL-G




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

2. At any time the Monthly Invoice Casse Count exceeds
3,800,000, the parties shall meet as ofien s necessary {0 agrese upon
necessary adjustments to the environment and staffing reasonably necessary to
support a Monthly Invoice Case Count that excseds 4,100,080 for any
individual calendar month (“Excess Volumes®). The fees for thase adjustments
would be agreed upon by both parties and would replace Ma0 fee, listed in
Exhibit 6, Tab D. To the extent the parties have not agreed and entered into
@ binding amendment and the COUNTIES Monthly Invoice Cese Counts excead
4,100,000 at any time, the Vendor shall not be reguired to expend any
additional efforts or incur any additional costs or penalties associated with
or as & result of the volumes exceading 4,100,000 and the COUNTIES and Vendor
will mutunally agree to a reduction in services to continue to perform within
the above provided budgets.

3. Changes Prior to Approval of Detailed Systems Design
Document.

A. During the period from the Commencemenit Date te 30 Days

pricr to the delivery of the Detailed System Design Deliverables, VENDOR will
provide, within the Charges for System Development shown on Schedules A of

Exhibit G-ITI and/or as additional Chargess, resasonable modifications to

CalWIN that mey be required by COUNTIES. Such modifications will only
include minor changes required by:
{1} COUNTIES' implemsntation of chenges mandated by
Federal, State or COUNTIES' statutes, rules, regulations or court decisions;
(2) modifications to COUNTIES"™ procedures and
policies; or
{3) «changes which may be required for the operation
of thes CalWIN.

B. Fellowing is an example ol a2 minor change to be made
under the previous sectiocn: A recent California court decision made the
following ruling that would require a cheange in the General System Design
Deliverable. An unrslated child in a househoid was considered a separats

budget unit, resulting in a grant of about $300.00 per month. The court

INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY AGREEMENT

FEEruary 17, 2000 Pagsl -7




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

decision upheld a California policy that such children be considerad as being
within the existing household budget unmit, thereby reducing the grant for
that child to about $100.00 per month.

C. The parties will make good fzith efforts fo reduce the
impact of such changes on the CalWIN and CalWIN Project. The parties
recognizs that such changes may have a cumulative adverse impact on the
schedule set forth in the PCD, the CalWIN, CalWIN Project resources and other
performance regquirements of the CalWIN. Therefore the parties will
preriodically review the cumulative impact of such changes to determine
whether the schedule set forth in the PCD, the CalWIN, CalWIN Project
resources, other performance reguirements of the CzlWIN, and/or other
functional or techniczl reguirements of the CalWIN need to be modified, and
any such modification shall be made using the modification control proceduras
set forth in Section 6.9.

II. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.
A. Failure to Meet CalWIN Performance Standards.

l. The parties agree that it would be impracticable and
infeasible to fix the actual damages which would result to COUNTTES in the
event VENDOR fails to pesrform in accordance with the Performance Standards
established in this Agreement. The parties therefore agrse subiject to the
exclusions and provisions of I.E.2Z above which shall take precedence, that,
in accordance with Californis Government Code Section 53069.85 and the

provisions of this Exhibit L-III, if VENDOR fails to maintain such

Performance Standards, COUNTIES may impose 25 fixed and liguidated damagss

amounts not tec exceed the amounts set forth in this Exhibit L-TTI.

2. Deleted by agreement of the parties.

3. Any liquidated damzges assessed pursuant to - Section 21 of
the Agreement may be credited by COUNTIES against VENDOR's next
inveoice.

4. Deleted by agreement of the parties.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 FAGEL - 8




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPKMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

5. Administration of liguidated damages will be accomplished
through the parties jointly developad WCBS Liguidated Damages
Internal Resolution Process.

B. Key Persopnel. 3Subject to the exceptions spescified in

Section 6.7 of this Agreement and the provisiomns of I.E.2, in the event that

VENDOR fails to provide all of the Key Personnel set forth in Section 6.7 of

this Agreement, COUNTIES may, in addition to other remedies available in law,

at sguity or specified elsewhere in this Agreement, reduce VENDOR's monthly
applicable Charges, 3500 for each workday and for each such Key Personnel
member (s} not working under this Agrsement until the sarliest of (i} the
return of such Key Parsonnel member(s) to the CalWIN Project, (ii) th=
COUNTIES' Project Manager's written Approval of a replacement for or the
diversion of such Key Personnel member{s), or (iii} the returm of such Key
Personnel member(s) is prsvented or axcused by one or mere of the reascns

stated in Section 6.7 of this Agreement.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2008 PAGEL-§




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTENM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

c. Failure to Meet CalWIN Duec Dates.

1. subject to the exclusions and provisions of I.E.2 zbove which

shail take precedence VENDOR shall pay liquidated damages as noted in ths

following chart for its faiiure to receive Appraval for the noted

Deliverables or Tasks by the dztes mutually agreed to in the PCDh:

Name of Deliverable or Task

Amount of
Liguidated
Dzmages Pexr Day

Initial Project Control Document £500.00
Systems Development

—-Validation of CalWIN Functional and Techniecal 81,000.00
Regquirements Deliverzbles

—General System Design 1,000.00

—Detailed System Design 1,000.00

—Code and Unit Test 1,000.00

-System Test 55,000.00
Approval of User Acceptance Test $5,000.00
Pilot Test Completed 5500.00
Congortium-wide Implementztion Completed $5,000.00
CalWiN Telecommunications Design Deliverable £5,000.00
Consertium~wide Implementaticon Plan =~ Final Delivsrable $500.00
Turnovsar/Transition Plan Deliverable $500.00
CzlWIN Operations and Maintenance Plan Deliverable 5500.00
CalWIN Trzining Plan Deliverable $5,000.00
Conversion Plan Deliverable 53,000.00
Conversion System Test Report Deliverable $500.00

INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 17, 2009 PABEL - 10




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUN

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

D. Failure to Meet CalWIN System Performance Reguirements.
1. Perfommance Standard. subjsct to the exclusions and
provisions of I.E.Z2 above which shall take precedence VENDOR shall pay the
liguidated damzges described below due to failurze by VENDOR to meet ths

System Performance Standard provided in Exhibit €, Section 3.0 (System

Performance), i.e., that the CalWiIN shall be available in accordance with its
Specifications for on-line functions for the Tisr 1 and Tier 2 on-line
avallability hours during each month.

2. Damages.

A. Bubject to the exclusions end preovisions of I.E.Z above
which shall take precedence, Liguidated damages shall be assessed by each
COUNTY for each month in which the on-lins CalWIN Application Software failed
to meet the Tier 1 Availability Standard (AS) and the Tier 2 Availshility
Standard (AS), provided in Exhibit C, Sectiom 3.4 {Systam Availability) .The
Tier 1 measurement period shzll be the period of on-line CalWIN availability

each day between 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM, Pacific Time, Monday through Friday per

=]

week for each month other than County holidays. The Tier 2 measuremsat

period shall be the peried of on-lins CalWIN availability each day bestween
6:00 AM and 7:00 AM, and 6:00 PM and B8:00 PM, Pacific Time, Monday through
Friday and between 6:00 AM and B8:00 PM, Pacific Time, Saturday and Sunday per
week for each month. The hours between 6:00 AM and B:00 PM on each County
Heliday shall be considered as part of the Tier 2 hours measurement period
gach month. The percentage of availability shall he determined in accordance

with thz following formula:
= (B - UAs} / B,

o

Tier 1 COUNTY Availability (Ch;)
Tier 2 COUNTY Availability (CA;) 3 = (B; - UR;) / B,

33

UA; = The sum of the monthly minutes for
2ll incidents in the Tier 1 measurement
period for s given COUNTY, that the on-
line CalWIN Applieation Software was not
available due to an unplanned outage.
The minutes for each site incident will
be multiplied by the numbar of impacted
Full-time CalWIN users in sites with
greater than 3 users, divided by the

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2008 FAgelL - 11




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

total number of Full-time CalWIN users
for the COUNTY excluding users in sites
with less than 3 users:

UA; = The sum of the monthly minutss for
2ll incidents in the Tier 2 measurement
pariod for a given COUNTY, that the on-
line CalWIN Application Software was not
available dus to an unplannasd outage.
The minutes for each site incident will
be multiplied by the number of impacted
Full-time CalWIN users in sites with
grester than 5 users, dividsd by ths
total number of Full-time CalWIN users
for the COUNTY excluding users in sites
with less than 3 users; -

By = The maximum number of monthly
minutes in the Tier 1 measurement pariod
foxr the COUNTY, that the on-lines CalWIN
Application Software could be aveilsble
{for ezample in the month of October,
2003, the value would be 660 X Z2Z or
14,520 minutes);

B; = The maximum number of manthiy
minutes in the Tier 2 measurement pesriod
for the COUNTY that the on-line CalWiIN
Application Software could be available
{for example iz the month of October,
2003, the value would be (180 X 22} +
(840 ¥ 5) or 11,5320 minutes);

T, = B88.5% is the Tier 1 Availability
Standard {(AS})

T, = 95.0% is the Tier 2 Availability
Standard {(AS}

Liguidated Damages for the COUNTY for the month would be:

If Tier 1 availability CA; falls below T;
then Tier 1 ligquidated damages =srs

Lp, = (T - CA;} X §$10,00C6

If Tier 2 availability CA; falls below T
then Tier 2 ligquidated damages are:

The following definitions apply to the examples given
below.

INFORMATION TECHNDLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2008 Pagel - 12




WELFARE CLIENT DaTa SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

Unplanned Outage: An unplannad outage is an event that
affects 2]l or a group of CslWIN users, such as a router,
hub, switch, server, dsztzbsse becoming unavailable, or
batch program processing, causing the CalilWiN application to
become unavailable for z group of users. For Vendor
provided Local Office Hardwzare that the Vendor mzintains,
time measurements for outages, will be the amecunt of time
beyond the agreed on ssrvice time provided in Exhibit C,
Secticon 6.0 (Service Reguirements), that the Vendor has to
repair or replace the CalWIN Device. For devices or
programs at the Vendor data center operations and/or
development sltes, such as a router, hub, switch, sexver,
database or batch programming causing the CalWIN
application becoming unavailable, the time measurement for
the outage will commence from the time of the outage report
until its repair. For ezample, at a local County cffice, a
router that is the Vendor’s responsibility is inoperablie,
and the Vendor has it back in operation 45 minutes under
the agreed service time, then no outage would have
occurred. However, i1f 2 router that is the Vendor’s
responsibility is inoperable, and it takes 32 minutes
longer than the allotted service repair time to restore it
to operation, then a 3Z minute outage would have occurred.
Vendor datz center and/or developmeni site examplss would
ba, a County database being unavailzabhie for 24 minutes,
then a 24 minute outags has occurred, or the Vendor
supplied communications lins, or router, is inopersbles for
45 minutes, then a 45 minute unplanned outage has occurred.

Planned Outage: A planned outage is & period of
unavailability affecting all or a group of CalWIN ussrs
that has been planned 24 hours in advance of the event.
The COUNTIES cr the affected individual COUNTY and the
VENDOR will negotiate in good faith the length of planned
outages 24 hours in advance of the esvent.

Full-time CalWIN Users: A Full-time CalWIN ussr is defined
in Attachment 3.2 =5 a user in categories: Mgt., Fiscal,
Feir Hearing, Quality Contrel, IEVS, Fraud, Elig. Supvre.,
Elig. Workerz, Elig. Clerk, GA/GR Supvr, GA/GR Worker, GA/GR
Clexrk, and Other-funded Worker.

For the following sxample, when using “inoperable” for

Vender supplied devices, it refers to the amount of time in

excass of the allotted service repair/replace times

alliowed.

Bxamplie:

INFGRMATION TECRNOLDCY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 17, 2008 PAGEL-13




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

The following ocutage reports were received for
October
2003:

Alamedz County:
Database unavailabhle for 160
minutes during Tier 1 period
Vendor suppliied router inoperable
at site 401 Brozdway for 38 minutes
during Tier 1 period
401 Broadway has 18.5% of Alameda
Full-time CalWIN usars

Therefore:

ca, = [(660 X 22) — ({160 X 100%}+(38 %
19.5%)31) / [{660 ¥ 22)] = 14,353 / 14,528
= 98,8%

Ch, = [({1B0 ¥ 22Z) + {B40 X 9)} - T 1/
[(3iBO X 22} + {840 X 933 = 11,520 /
11,520 = 100%

5ince the Tier 1 availability CBy; is less than the Tier 1
Availability Standard of 99.5%, the Tier 1 liguidated
dzmages for CalWIN availability are:

ILD; = [(99.5 -~ 98.8} X §10,000] = 57,000
Sipce the Tier 2 availability CA, is greater than or equal
to the Tier 2 Availsbility Standard of 395.0%, there would
be no liquidated damages for October 2003, as far as Tier 2

CalWIN availability goes for Alam=da County.

8. The total asmount of ligquidated damages for a COUNTY fox
a month shall be deducted from the total COUNTY inveicz amount for Facilities
Management Operations and Telecommunications for the Zollowing month. The
ampunt of the monthly liguidated damesges for an individual COUNTY shall not
erxceed the total COUNTY inveoice amount for Facilities Management Cperations
and Telecommunications for the following month. In the event that COUNTIES
notify VENDOR that COUNTIES are temminating the Agreement due to VENDOR's
daefault, COUNTIES would be entitled to the liguidated damages in excess of

such monthly invoice amounts, beginning on recaipt by VENDOR of the notice of

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ACREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PacEL-14




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUR

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

termination. After such termination is effective COUNTIES shall be entitled

to pursuz their actusl damages.
€. Notwithstanding COUNTIES’ right to assess liguidated
damages, if, pursuvant to Section 21, COUNTIES determine that the failure to

mest the availsbility reguirement constitutes a breach of this Agresment,

COUNTIES may elect to tezminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 24.
. Failure to Meet CalWIN Application Performance Requirements.

Subject to the exclusions and provisions of I.E.2 sbove which shall
take precedence, all Performance Standards in Section £ become
effective with the first Major Release in the planning stage at the

time of signature of this amendment.
1. Definitions. For purposes of this Section II, E, the
following definitiens shall apply:

o Defect is a subset of “Error” as defined in Section 1.35 of the
agreement and is defined as a failure of the CalWIN applicztion to
perform according to the approved specifications.

o Joint WCDS znd VENDOR testing is defined as testing in which system
test and UAT zre performed simultanesously utilizing the same test
environment.

o KLOC is defined as the industry standard reference of one thousand
lines of code

© Major Release is definsd as a culmination of one or more work packages
combined in a relezse of over 5,000 hours of modifications and
enhancements resulting in an increment of the Major Release version

numbar.
o FPriority 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 defects are defined as set forth in the

Central Help Desk Procedures.

2. Release Quality. Release Quality, calculated by the density
of Unique Defects introduced in application modifications and enhancements in
a2 Major Release or through a Major Release, shall be a performance
measurement during only the UAT phase of each Major Relezse. 2 Unique Defect
is defined as the first ticket entered for a specifis defect. Subseguent
tickets entered for defect(s) tec the same specification shall not be
considered Unique Defects, and shail be excluded from the Release Quslity

calculation. If subsegquent tickets are entered for the same specification,

INFORMATION TECHNOLDGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 Pagel - 15




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

then they =hall be labeled as child tickets and the first ticket entered for
the defect shall be labeied as the parent ticket. In addition, the following
shall not be considersd Unique Defects, and shall be excluded from the
Release Quality caleulation:

o Priority 3 and 4 defects;

o Child tickets;

o Tickets entered for defecis that existed prior teo the applicable
Major Release;

o Functions as Designed Defecits -Tickets entered for defects whers the
coding has been completed according teo approved specifications in
the requirements and the detailed design documents; =nd

© Tickets entered for defacts related to changes (a) added tc a
relesse 14 days after the planning phase as defined in the Release
Project Schedule or (b) due to requirement changes that oceur after
campletion of the Detzil D=sign Phasa.

6 Any Defects associated with an application modification or
enhancement in which WCDS Consortium has agreed to exclude from this
calculation.

The duration of the UAT phase of each Major Release shall he specified in the
Release Project Schedule approved by WCDS during the Release Planning
Process. The Release Quality shall be measured as a ratio of the total
number of Unigue Defects introduced in a Major Release divided by KLOC

modified or added in the Major Release.

Legend

Vo= Quantity of defects above or below the performance standard

W = Maximum allowable defects to remain within the performance
standard

%{l) = Performance Standard for Defect Density

¥(2}= Actual Defect Density

Y = Total number of unigue defscts introduced in the Mazjor Release
{after subtracting all tickets/defects that ars not unigue or
are to be excluded from the unique defect density calculation)

g2 = Total Function Points or lines of code in the Major Release

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PAGE L - 16




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

Formula
Dezfect Density
Xi(2) = ¥/2

Maximum allowable defects to remain within the performance standaxd

W= X(1l) * &

Duantity of defects above or below the performance standard

Ve ¥ —-W

a. Performance standard - The Release Quality performance
standard is established basad on the IEFE industry standard of ne moers than 2

Unique Defects per KLOC introduced by the Vendor in z Major Release in UAT.

b. Reporting - Withia 15 calendar days of the completion of
the UAT phase of each Major Release, Vendor shall produce a Release Quality

Repart.

Example 1 of & Major Release Quality Reporti:

Relegase 22 Defect Density Report

Defect Density Performance Standard 07
Actual Defect Density 0o
Maximum Allowable Quantity of Defects 15
Actual Quantity of Defects 14
Quantity of Defects Above or [(Below) Performance (1}
Standard

Total Liguidated Damages Eligible for Asssssment 50

Example 2 of a Major Release Quality Report:

Release 23 Defect Density Report

Defect Density Performznce Standard a7
Actual Defect Density 08
Maximom Allowable Quantity of Defects 15
Actual Quantity of Defects 18
Quantity of Defects Above or (Bslow) Performance 3
Standard

Total Liguidated Damages Eligible Ffor Assessment $15, 000

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2009 PAGEL-17




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CaLWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

c. Damages - The COUNTIES may assess liguidated damages for
each Major Release in which sctuzl Release Quality has exceeded the Release
Guality performance standard. Damages may be assassed up to $5,000 per
Unique Defect in excess of the Maximum allowable defects to remain within the
performance standard with a maximum, not to excesd penalty of 450,000 par

Mzjor Relsase and $150,000 per cazlendar year.

3. Defect Resolution Timeliness. subject to the exclusions
and provisions of I.E.2Z zbove which shall take precedence The
timeframe for the resolution of priovrity 0, 1, and 2 defects introduced into
production in a Major Release and found in the first 90 calendar days after
Implementation into Production shall be measured as a CalWiIN performancs
standard. The resolution of a defect is defined as a Service Regquest ticket,
in which the coding, unit test, and system test for the defect has been
successfully completed and the ticket has been assigned to an upcoming work
package with the ticket in at least the “Resolved Pending Softwsre Beleass
state of the Service Request Lifecycle. Tickets shall be resclved based upon
the problem as reported at the time of its origimal submission by the County.
Additional issues not repcrtad in the original ticket shall require the entry
of a new ticket with the resclution timeframe measured independently of the
original ticket. Tickets entersd for defects that existed prieor to the
applicable Major Release shzll be excluded from the defect resalution
timeliness standard. Time, measured in calendar days, in which a ticket or =
defect introduced into production in a Major Release, assigned to County ox
WCBS during the ticket resglution cycle shall not be counted against the

acceptable service level performancs standaxrd.

&. Performance Standard - All priority 0, 1 and 2 defects
specifically introduced inte the Production environment in a Major Release
and found in the first 90 calendar days after implementation into Producticn
shall be resolvad prior to the Production go-live of the next Mzjor Release
or within 60 days after entry into the SR database, whichever is greater.

b. Performance Standarxd - ALl priority 3 and 4 defects

specifically introduced into the Production environment in a Major Release

INFORMATION TECHNGLOGY AGREEMENT

FEERUARY 11, 2008 PAGEL - 18




WEIFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPVMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

and found in the first S50 calendar days after implementation into Preduction

shall be reselved within 150 days after entry inte the SR database.

b. Reporting - Vendor shall produce & repeort of ths dsfsct
resolution timeliness for each Major Release within 175 calendar days after

the implementation into Production.

Example:

Release 22 - Defect Resolution Timeliness Report

Service Reguest # Resolved Within Not Resolved Within
Performance Standard Performance Standard
Timeframe Timeframe

34567 X

45678 X

56785 X

67820 X

Total 3 i

Total Liguidated Damages Eligible For $1,000

Assessment

c. Damages — The COUNTIES assess ligquidated damages
charges for each Major Releases in which resolution of all pricrity 8, 1 2, 3
and 4 defects specifically introduced inte the Production environment in a
Major Release and found in the first 80 celsndar days after implementation
into Production are not resolved within the time frame s=t forth in the
applicable performance standard. Damages may b2 assessed in the amount of
$1,000 per applicable defect exceeding the resolution performance standard
with a maximum penslty of $35,000 per Major Release and $103,000 per calendar

year.

4. Release to UAT on Schedule. Achievement of the scheduled
delivery date to UAT for Change Requests included in & Major Release other
than such Change Requssits planned for joint WCD5 and VENDOR testing shall be

measured as a CalWIN performance standard. The UAT release schedule for each

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT

FEBRUARY 11, 2009 Paget -18




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVELOPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

Change Regquest is recorded in the Release Project Schedule. A Change Reguast
is considered delivered to UAT when all approved system test scripts have
been passed, =11 priority 0, 1 and 2 defects have been resclved and the code
has been deployed to the UAT environment. Notwithstanding the
sforementioned, script failures due to the following shall be sxciuded from
the release timeliness measurement:
o Defects that existed prior to the applicable Major Release;
o Functions as Designed Defects -Tickets entered for defects where the
coding has bsen completed according to approved specifications in
the requirements and the detailed design documents and
o Any Defects associated with an application modification or
enhancement in which WCDS Censortium has agreed to exclude from this
calculation.
The scheduled delivery date to UAT for Change Reguests included in a major
Release shall be modified if any of the following occurs:

o WCDS or the CalWin Counties causas delays; or

o After the approval of the functional business requirements there

are changes te the scope of the Change Request.

5) Performance Standard - Changs Requasts included in a
Mzjor Release other than Change Rsguests pianned for jeint WCDS and VENDOR
testing shall be delivered toc UAT no later than the “bhaseline plamned release

to UAT date” set forth in the Release Project Schedule.

b) Reporting - The Vendor shzll produce a report within 15
calendar days of the conclusicn of the UAT phase of each Major Release, as

defined in the Release Project Schedule.

Example:

Major Release 22 — Release to UAT Delivery Report

Change Reguest # Delivered zs Deliverad Late
Scheduled

5678 Tes No

G788 Yes No

INFORMATION TECHNCLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2008 PAGEL-Z0




WELFARE CLIENT DATA SYSTEM CONSORTIUM

CALWIN - DEVEL OPMENT, IMPLEMENTATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION

7820 ‘ No Yes
Total Number of Chaage Requests 2 1
Total Liquidated Damages Available for Azsessment 55,000

c) Damages - The COUNTIES may assess liguidsted damages for
each Change Reguest included in a Major Release, other than Changs Reguests
plannad for joint WCDS and VENDOR testing, thalt does not meet the performance
standard set forth in Section II,E,4,a) above. Damages mev be assassed in the
amount of $5,000 per Change Reguest noct meeting the Release to UAT Schedule
perfermance standard with & maximum penalty of $15,000 per Major Release and

545,000 per calendar year.

5. Performance Credit. Vendor may earn performance credits
based on each Major Release where no penpality is assessed for a given
parformance standard. The performance credit is 253% of the mazimum psnalty
amount associated with the performznce standard set forth in Section II,E of
this Exhibit L-IIXI. The maximum credit amcunt that can be achieved based on
performance credits accumulztasd over multiple Major Releszsses is 50% of =
Major Release total penalty amount, or $50,000. Credits earned would be

applied to future penalities.

6. Exclusive Remedy. To the extent the COUNTIES assess any
liquidated damages set forth in Section II,E of this Exhibit L-III, such

assessment shall be the COUNTIES' sole and exclusive remedy.

INFORMATIGN TECHNOLOGY AGREEMENT
FEBRUARY 11, 2008 PaselL - 21




Page 1 of 1

Exhitit G-I
SCHEDULE &
CaMWN PROJECT PRICING SUMMARY
THREE-YEAR FIRST YEAR SECOND YEAR
INITIAL TERM FIXED EXTENSION FAIXED EXTENSION FIXED EXTENSION FIXED
RATE TOTAL FOR RATE TOTAL FOR RATETOTAL FOR RATETOTAL FOR
PRICE fTEM REFERENCE KMONTHS1-13258 MONTHS 126161 MONTHS 162 - 173 MONTHS 174 - 188
1, CaWiN Deoliverabie Price Summary Tot} Scheduis &
5130,774,545 a0 S0y 57X
2 Digtl Record Retondion Sorvkees Fxed Ralp Priee Schedule G
S1.400.000 Eie 5 50y
A DELVERABLE SUBTOTA
$132,174,525 56 5 5o
. LOM GiNeS HartwaSatwar Faag Brice Taml JscreduE T
$3.705.778 =T
. Local Office Hardware/Saltware Instsliation Tokl Schudude Ceinshl
571,884,335 S
En. ool Otfice Herdwar/Boltware Tax 1ot Schedule CTax SJ
5755,599
P Local Cifee Harswate/Saftware Shipping Toa! Schedule C-Ship
$312,744] foxy
VENDOR-FROVIDED LOCAL OFFICE HARAWASRE SUSTOTAL]
512,701,535 508 50 S50
<, LIpSmnons ong 1 MuRiEAloNE §acds ang Sevices
5144,395,291 £83,8506,0 542,087,04, S42, 081,55
e —
CaliviN Appication Saftware Medicotan and Schecule £ :J
Enltancements Fixed Rate Pries Tolt 540,137,681 548,727,537 520,034,704 £20,034,704
3. CalWiN Application Scfiware Modifiealion and Signed Change
Enhancsmanty Crdars 5154,555,74 SO 5 s |
b, CaMiN Applitslion Saftware Medification znd
Enhzncements Fixed Rafr Price - thry Mo 51 $7.953,L0 501
AFPLICATICN SOFTWARE MODIFICATION AND ENFANCEMENTS SUBTOTA
5202 637,261 48,127,557 70,634,704 530,634, 704
S, GalWIN Projest Fackliy Reiatod Frice For Schecule F
Developmentimplomontiation Tat 548,131,45 S0 SOy S0y
TOTAL: 540,045,215 5142.11‘1’.525i FE2 121,745 52,058,658
TOTAL with All Gptlong] SEOG,Jnb,cad
{S'onatuzn}
{Tite}
[Gompany) {Date) {Dats} {Dal=)

Trade Secret, Confidential, andfor Proprietary
This page contzins trade secret, confidential, andfor praprietary information and shall not bz disclased.



i

HP Contract Extension - Amendment lil
Projected Expense Breakdown by County

January 3, 2013
Budget Expected Dollars Expected Dollars
County Percent Total Contract Extension Only

Alameda 8.5% $68,272,049 510,516,928
Contra Costa 4 8% $38,731,691 55,966,401
Fresno 12.9% 5104,316,655 516,069,403
Orange 10.8% 587,094,890 $13,416,480
Placer 1.1% $5,028,948 51,391,013
Sacramenio 10.1% 581,575,909 512,566,313
San Diego 13.6% 5108,620,137 516,886,369
San Francisco 5.0% $40,630,471 56,258,897
San Luls Obispo 1.4% $11,279,322 $1,737,517
San Mateo 2.6% 521,038,488 $3,240,863
Santa Barbara 2.7% $21,955,873 53,382,334
Santa Clara 8.5% 568,362,866 510,530,918
Santa Cruz 1.6% $12,830,220 $1,976,424
Solano 2.6% 520,653,586 $3,181,562
Senoma 2.3% 518,413,760 52,836,537
Tulare 5.6% 545,488,490 57,007,248
Veniura 4.6% 537,144,648 55,721,926
Yolo 1.2% $8,840,380 %1,531,262
Total 100.0% $806,380,443 5124,218,402




